Practicable Date (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) and the Shares are
purchased at S$1.649 per Share, being a price representing one hundred and fi ve per cent.
(105%) of the Average Closing Price as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

  (ii) in the case of Off -Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company purchases
or acquires 24,515,715 Shares, representing 8.94% of its issued share capital as at the Latest
Practicable Date (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) and the Shares are
purchased at S$1.727 per Share, being a price representing one hundred and ten per cent.
(110%) of the Average Closing Price as at the Latest Practicable Date,

APPENDIX I

135BRC ANNUAL REPORT 2021
APPENDIX I

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  and provided that the purchases or acquisitions are fi nanced entirely out of internal sources of funds
and external borrowings and the purchased or acquired Shares are cancelled or held in treasury, the
impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the
Group’s and the Company’s audited fi nancial statements for FY2021 would be as set out below.

On-Market Purchase
(S$’000)

Off -Market Purchase
(S$’000)

Before After Before After

Group
Total Equity 300,949 260,523 300,949 258,610
Net assets attributable to owners 300,949 260,523 300,949 258,610
Current Assets 714,753 674,327 714,753 672,414
Current Liabilities 496,047 496,047 496,047 496,047
Total Borrowings 435,766 435,766 435,766 435,766
Cash and Bank Balances 82,970 42,544 82,970 40,631
No. of issued and paid up Shares (‘000)

(excluding Treasury Shares)
274,350 249,835 274,350 249,835

Financial Ratios
Net assets per Share attributable to owners

(cents)(1a)
109.70 104.28 109.70 103.51

Gearing (times)(1b) 1.45 1.67 1.45 1.69
Basis EPS (cents)(1c) 17.14 18.82 17.14 18.82

Company
Total Equity 304,684 264,258 304,684 262,345
NTA 304,684 264,258 304,684 262,345
Current Assets 672,842 632,416 672,842 630,503
Current Liabilities 504,405 504,405 504,405 504,405
Total Borrowings 428,311 428,311 428,311 428,311
Cash and Bank Balances 69,712 29,286 69,712 27,373
No. of issued and paid up Shares (‘000)

(excluding Treasury Shares)
274,350 249,835 274,350 249,835

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents)(1d) 111.06 105.77 111.06 105.01
Gearing (times)(1b) 1.41 1.62 1.41 1.63
Basis EPS (cents)(1c) 5.50 6.03 5.50 6.03

   Notes:
  (1) For the purposes of the above calculations:
   (a) “Net assets per Share attributable to owners” is calculated based on the net assets attributable to owners

and the issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date;
   (b) “Gearing” represents the ratio of total borrowings to total equity;
   (c) “Basic EPS” is calculated based on profi t attributable to Shareholders and number of issued and paid-up

Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and
   (d) “NTA per Share” is calculated based on the NTA and the issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury